

VGI Global Media Pcl (VGI TB) - SELL, Price Bt4.44, TP Bt4.90**Results Comment**

Saksid Phadthanarak | Email: saksid.pha@thanachartsec.co.th

Higher-than-expected 1QFY23 loss

- VGI reported a normalized loss of Bt180m in 1QFY23 (VGI's fiscal year ends in March) versus a normalized profit of Bt10m in 1QFY22 and a normalized loss of Bt105m in 4QFY22. The loss was higher than what we had expected due to high SG&A expenses and loss contribution from associates. We thus see a downside risk to our earnings forecast this year.
- Including a Bt34m gain on financial instruments and Bt172m gain on sales of investment in associate, VGI reported a net profit of Bt25m in 1QFY23.
- We expect VGI's earnings improvement in 2QFY23F onward driven by the OOH ad spend recovery. However, we are still concerned on loss contribution from its associates. VGI's share price now fell below our TP, so we will review our forecast and recommendation. Previously, we had a SELL call on the stock.
- VGI's total revenue increased 75% y-y in 1QFY23. A recovery in the OOH ad spends caused its out-of-home media revenue growth of 9% y-y in 1QFY23 (transit media sale increased 12% y-y but office media sales still decreased 35% y-y). While the digital service revenue increased 20% y-y due to more transaction fees and card sales revenue, the consolidation of Fanslink also caused additional revenue of Bt370m in 1QFY23.
- However, given Fanslink's low margin, VGI's overall gross margin fell to 26% in 1QFY23 from 31% in 1QFY22. A rise in SG&A expenses by 58% y-y was also mainly due to the consolidation of Fanslink.
- Its equity income was negative at Bt101m in 1QFY23 mainly due to a loss contribution from Kerry Express (KEX TB, Bt21.2, non-rated).

Income Statement (consolidated)						Income Statement 3M as					
Yr-end Mar (Bt m)	1QFY22	2QFY22	3QFY22	4QFY22	1QFY23	(Bt m)	q-q%	y-y%	% FY23F	FY23F	FY24F
Revenue	596	923	1,429	1,150	1,042	Revenue	(9)	75	16	6,451	7,297
Gross profit	185	167	324	213	265	Gross profit	25	43	14	1,830	2,401
SG&A	251	278	367	268	395	SG&A	47	58	31	1,258	1,532
Operating profit	(65)	(111)	(43)	(56)	(130)	Operating profit	na	na	na	573	869
EBITDA	36	(11)	56	39	(38)	EBITDA	na	na	na	980	1,305
Other income	24	23	38	42	47	Other income	11	94	33	142	200
Other expense	0	0	0	0	0	Other expense					
Interest expense	15	16	24	46	13	Interest expense	(71)	(10)	8	167	5
Profit before tax	(56)	(103)	(30)	(59)	(96)	Profit before tax	na	na	na	547	1,064
Income tax	(7)	6	13	22	42	Income tax	91	na	39	109	213
Equity & invest. income	38	(23)	(119)	(90)	(101)	Equity & invest. income	na	na	na	117	298
Minority interests	21	31	37	66	60	Minority interests	(10)	179	84	71	64
Extraordinary items	0	92	49	60	205	Extraordinary items	242	na	223		
Net profit	10	(9)	(76)	(45)	25	Net profit	na	153	4	718	1,213
Normalized profit	10	(101)	(125)	(105)	(180)	Normalized profit	na	na	na	626	1,213
EPS (Bt)	0.00	(0.00)	(0.01)	(0.01)	0.00	EPS (Bt)	na	153	4	0.07	0.11
Normalized EPS (Bt)	0.00	(0.01)	(0.01)	(0.01)	(0.02)	Normalized EPS (Bt)	na	na	na	0.06	0.11

Balance Sheet (consolidated)						Financial Ratios					
Yr-end Mar (Bt m)	1QFY22	2QFY22	3QFY22	4QFY22	1QFY23	(%)	1QFY22	2QFY22	3QFY22	4QFY22	1QFY23
Cash & ST investment	1,606	1,505	1,290	1,205	7,768	Sales growth	33.7	28.7	110.2	80.5	74.9
A/C receivable	790	879	1,018	1,007	1,350	Operating profit growth	na	na	na	na	na
Inventory	0	0	0	380	387	EBITDA growth	na	na	(72)	(56)	na
Other current assets	884	1,277	1,157	13,715	805	Norm profit growth	na	na	na	na	na
Investment	9,251	8,986	15,123	15,265	14,849	Norm EPS growth	na	na	na	na	na
Fixed assets	1,177	1,133	1,092	1,062	1,125						
Other assets	6,543	6,567	8,271	8,158	7,459	Gross margin	31.1	18.1	22.7	18.5	25.5
Total assets	20,252	20,347	27,951	40,792	33,743	Operating margin	(11.0)	(12.0)	(3.0)	(4.8)	(12.5)
S-T debt	1,173	1,448	8,203	8,130	720	EBITDA margin	6.0	(1.2)	3.9	3.4	(3.6)
A/C payable	465	601	516	665	723	Norm net margin	1.7	(10.9)	(8.7)	(9.2)	(17.3)
Other current liabilities	1,571	1,331	1,277	1,185	1,423						
L-T debt	0	14	20	20	20	D/E (x)	0.1	0.1	0.5	0.3	0.0
Other liabilities	582	558	744	809	619	Net D/E (x)	(0.0)	(0.0)	0.4	0.2	(0.2)
Minority interest	558	935	898	849	2,508	Interest coverage (x)	2.4	(0.7)	2.3	0.8	(2.9)
Shareholders' equity	15,904	15,460	16,293	29,133	27,730	Interest rate	5.0	4.8	2.0	2.2	1.2
Working capital	326	278	503	721	1,014	Effective tax rate	12.5	(5.7)	(45.5)	(37.4)	(44.0)
Total debt	1,173	1,462	8,223	8,150	740	ROA	0.2	(2.0)	(2.1)	(1.2)	(1.9)
Net debt	(433)	(43)	6,934	6,945	(7,028)	ROE	0.2	(2.6)	(3.1)	(1.9)	(2.5)

Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates

General Disclaimers And Disclosures:

This report is prepared and issued by Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS) as a resource only for clients of TNS, Thanachart Capital Public Company Limited (TCAP) and its group companies. Copyright © Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited. All rights reserved. The report may not be reproduced in whole or in part or delivered to other persons without our written consent.

This report is prepared by analysts who are employed by the research department of TNS. While the information is from sources believed to be reliable, neither the information nor the forecasts shall be taken as a representation or warranty for which TNS or TCAP or its group companies or any of their employees incur any responsibility. This report is provided to you for informational purposes only and it is not, and is not to be construed as, an offer or an invitation to make an offer to sell or buy any securities. Neither TNS, TCAP nor its group companies accept any liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss arising from any use of this report or its contents.

The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at from sources believed reliable. However, TNS, TCAP and its group companies make no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to their accuracy or completeness. Expressions of opinion herein are subject to change without notice. The use of any information, forecasts and opinions contained in this report shall be at the sole discretion and risk of the user.

TNS, TCAP and its group companies perform and seek to perform business with companies covered in this report. TNS, TCAP, its group companies, their employees and directors may have positions and financial interest in securities mentioned in this report. TNS, TCAP or its group companies may from time to time perform investment banking or other services for, or solicit investment banking or other business from, any entity mentioned in this report. Therefore, investors should be aware of conflict of interest that may affect the objectivity of this report.

Note: Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited act as a Market Maker and Derivative Warrants Issuer. At present, TNS has issued 65 Derivative Warrants which are ADVANC16C2210A, ADVANC16C2211A, AMAT16C2209A, AOT16C2212A, AOT16C2209A, BANPU16C2210A, BCH16C2211A, BGRI16C2209A, BLA16C2208A, BLA16C2209A, CBG16C2210A, CENTEL16C2209A, COM716C2208A, COM716C2209A, COM716C2211A, COM716C2211B, COM716C2211C, CPALL16C2211A, EA16C2209A, EA16C2211A, ESSO16C2209A, ESSO16C2209B, FORTH16C2211A, GPSC16C2209A, GULF16C2210A, GUNK16C2209A, HANA16C2209A, HANA16C2211A, IVL16C2209A, IVL16C2211A, JMART16C2210A, JMART16C2211A, JMT16C2210A, JMT16C2211A, KBAN16C2208A, KBAN16C2209A, KBANK16C2211A, KCE16C2208A, KCE16C2209A, KCE16C2211A, KTC16C2211A, KTC16C2209A, MINT16C2211A, MTC16C2209A, PTG16C2211A, PTG16C2209A, PTTE16C2209A, RBF16C2209A, RCL16C2208A, SAWAD16C2211A, S5016C2209A, S5016P2209A, SAWA16C2209A, SCB16C2211A, SCB16C2208A, SET5016C2209B, SET5016P2209B, SPRC16C2209A, STEC16C2209A, TIDLOR16C2212A, TOP16C2211A, TTA16C2208A, TTA16C2211A, TU16C2210A, WHA16C2209A (underlying securities are ADVANC, AMATA, AOT, BANPU, BCH, BGRIM, BLA, CBG, CENTEL, COM7, CPALL, EA, ESSO, FORTH, GPSC, GULF, GUNKUL, HANA, IVL, JMART, JMT, KBANK, KCE, KTC, MINT, MTC, PTG, PTTEP, RBF, RCL, SAWAD, SCB, SET50, SPRC, STEC, TIDLOR, TOP, TTA, TU, WHA). before making investment decisions.

Note: Our major shareholder TCAP (Thanachart Capital Pcl) which holding 50.96% of Thanachart Securities and also TCAP holding 100% of Thanachart SPV1 Co. Ltd. TCAP and Thanachart SPV1 Co. Ltd has stake in THANI for 60% and being the major shareholder of THANI.

Note: Thanachart Capital Public Company Limited (TCAP), TMBThanachart Bank Public Company Limited (TTB), are related companies to Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS). Thanachart Securities Pcl is a subsidiary of Thanachart Capital Pcl (TCAP) which holds 23% of the shareholding in TMBThanachart Bank Pcl.

Note: Thanachart Capital Public Company Limited (TCAP), Ratchthani Leasing Public Company Limited (THANI), MBK PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED (MBK) and PATUM RICE MILL AND GRANARY PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED (PRG) are related companies to Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS) . Since TNS covers those securities in research report, consequently TNS incurs conflicts of interest.

Disclosure of Interest of Thanachart Securities**Investment Banking Relationship**

Within the preceding 12 months, Thanachart Securities has lead-managed public offerings and/or secondary offerings (excluding straight bonds) of the securities of the following companies: The One Enterprise Pcl. (ONEE TB)